An Energy Transfer/Kinder Morgan Affiliate

August 25, 2023

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20426

> Re: Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLC

> > Docket No. RP23-466-000

Motion to Place Suspended Records into Effect

Dear Ms. Bose:

Pursuant to Section 4 of the Natural Gas Act ("NGA") and Part 154 of the regulations of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("Commission"), specifically 18 C.F.R. Section 154.206(b), and the March 29, 2023 Order Accepting and Suspending Tariff Records, Subject to Refund, and Establishing Hearing Procedures, Including a Technical Conferenced in Docket No. RP23-466-000 ("Suspension Order"), <sup>2</sup> Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLC ("Florida Gas") provides herein its motion to place the tariff records listed below into effect as of August 27, 2023.

<u>Version</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Title</u>
10.0.0	GT&C Section 1	Definitions
5.0.1	GT&C Section 2	Quality

## STATEMENT OF NATURE, REASONS AND BASIS

On February 27, 2023, Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLC ("Florida Gas") filed revised tariff records<sup>3</sup> pursuant to Section 4 of the NGA and Part 154 of the Commission's Regulations in Docket No. RP23-466-000 ("February 27 Filing") to modify the definition and gas quality sections of the General Terms and Conditions ("GT&C") of its FERC Gas Tariff to define and allow for the receipt and transport of renewable natural gas ("RNG") on its pipeline system. Florida Gas states the proposed changes will balance the needs of RNG suppliers, the needs of shippers and end-users, the requirement to maintain the safe and efficient operation of its facilities and equipment and the integrity of its system, and the obligation to protect the safety of Florida Gas' workers. In the Suspension Order, the Commission accepted and suspended Florida Gas's revised tariff records until August 27, 2023, subject to refund and the outcome of hearing procedures, including a technical conference, established by the Suspension Order.

The purpose of this filing is to motion certain tariff records, which are listed herewith, into effect on August 27, 2023.4 These tariff records are contained in the February 27 Filing and require no changes.

<sup>2</sup> Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLC, 182 FERC ¶ 61,204 (2023).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 15 U.S.C § 717c.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLC, Fifth Revised Volume No. 1, GT&C § 1 (Definitions) (10.0.0); id. GT&C § 2 (Quality) (5.0.1).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLC, 182 FERC at P 26 ("... we exercise our discretion to suspend for the maximum period of five months the proposed tariff records, to take effect upon motion on August 27, 2023, subject to the conditions set forth in the body of this order and in the ordering paragraphs below.").

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission August 25, 2023 Page 2

# PROPOSED EFFECTIVE DATE AND MOTION TO PLACE SUSPENDED TARIFF RECORDS INTO EFFECT

Pursuant to Section 4(e) of the NGA and Section 154.206(b) of the Commission's Regulations, Florida Gas hereby moves to place into effect on August 27, 2023, the tariff records submitted herewith.

Florida Gas respectfully requests that the Commission grant any and all waivers of its Regulations that it deems necessary to allow the proposed tariff records in this filing to be effective on August 27, 2023.

## **CONTENTS OF THE FILING**

This filing is made in electronic format in compliance with Section 154.4 of the Commission's Regulations. The suspended tariff records with metadata attached are submitted as part of the XML filing package containing a transmittal letter to motion the tariff records listed herewith into effect on August 27, 2023.

## **COMMUNICATIONS, PLEADINGS AND ORDERS**

FGT requests that all Commission orders and correspondence as well as pleadings and correspondence from other parties concerning this filing be served on each of the following:

# Michael T. Langston 5

Vice President
Chief Regulatory Officer
Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLC
1300 Main Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 989-7610
(713) 989-1205 (Fax)
michael.langston@energytransfer.com

## Lawrence J. Biediger <sup>5</sup> <sup>6</sup>

Sr. Director, Rates and Regulatory Affairs Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLC 1300 Main Street Houston, TX 77002 (713) 989-7670 (713) 989-1205 (Fax) larry.biediger@energytransfer.com

## Kevin Erwin 5

General Counsel Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLC 1300 Main Street Houston, TX 77002 (713) 989-2745 (713) 989-1189 (Fax) kevin.erwin@energytransfer.com

## Thomas E. Knight 5

Locke Lord LLP 701 8th Street, NW Suite 500 Washington, DC 20001 (202) 220-6922 (202) 220-6945 (Fax) tknight@lockelord.com

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Designated to receive service pursuant to Rule 2010 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure. FGT respectfully requests that the Commission waive Rule 203(b)(3), 18 C.F.R. § 385.203(b)(3), in order to allow FGT to include additional representatives on the official service list.

Designated as responsible Company official under Section 154.7(a)(2) of the Commission's Regulations.

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission August 25, 2023 Page 3

In accordance with Section 154.2(d) of the Commission's Regulations, a copy of this filing is available for public inspection during regular business hours at Florida Gas' office at 1300 Main Street, Houston, Texas 77002. In addition, copies of this filing are being served on jurisdictional customers and interested state regulatory agencies. Florida Gas has posted a copy of this filing on its Internet website accessible via https://fgtmessenger.energytransfer.com under Informational Postings, Regulatory.

Pursuant to Section 385.2011(c)(5) of the Commission's Regulations, the undersigned has read this filing and knows its contents; the contents are true as stated, to the best of his knowledge and belief; and the undersigned possesses full power and authority to sign such filing.

Respectfully submitted,

FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY, LLC

/s/ Lawrence J. Biediger

Lawrence J. Biediger Sr. Director, Rates and Regulatory Affairs